HAL Id: hal-02104338
Submitted on 4 Jun 2024
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Measurements were conducted five times for each composition on cy-
lindrical samples (15mm in diameter and 30mm tall) previously stored
at room temperature in a closed mold for 7 days. The reported com-
pressive strength value (MPa) is the average of the five measurements.
The morphologies of the samples were observed using an FEI
Quanta FEG 450 scanning electron microscope (SEM). A carbon layer of
18 nm was deposited by evaporation on the samples before observation.
3. Results
3.1. Fresh samples
The results obtained at the different setting times for M1, M3 and
M4 at Al/P ratios of 1 and 4 and at different temperatures (20, 40,
Table 3:
Nomenclature of the studied samples and their consolidated temperature at
ambient pressure.
Samples Al/P Metakaolin Temperature (°C)
1-M1-20 1 M1 20
1-M1-40 1 M1 40
1-M1-70 1 M1 70
1-M3-20 1 M3 20
1-M3-40 1 M3 40
1-M3-70 1 M3 70
1-M4-20 1 M4 20
1-M4-40 1 M4 40
1-M4-70 1 M4 70
4-M1-20 4 M1 20
4-M1-40 4 M1 40
4-M1-70 4 M1 70
4-M3-20 4 M3 20
4-M3-40 4 M3 40
4-M3-70 4 M3 70
4-M4-20 4 M4 20
4-M4-40 4 M4 40
4-M4-70 4 M4 70
Fig. 2. Setting time of Al/P = 1 and 4 samples with (A) M1, (B) M3 and (C) M4
for (□) 20°C, (■) 40°C and (■) 70°C.
3
70 °C) are shown in Fig. 2. For metakaolin M1, the setting time in-